

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID CASSIRER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION
FOUNDATION, AN AGENCY OR INSTRUMENTALITY
OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF B'NAI B'RITH
INTERNATIONAL, CENTER FOR ART LAW,
HOLOCAUST SURVIVORS FOUNDATION USA,
RAOUL WALLENBERG CENTRE FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, OMER BARTOV, MICHAEL BERENBAUM,
DONALD S. BURRIS, EUGENE J. FISHER,
RABBI IRVING ("YITZ") GREENBERG,
PETER HAYES, MICHAEL J. KELLY,
MARCIA SACHS LITTELL, WENDY LOWER,
CARRIE MENKEL-MEADOW, MIRIAM FRIEDMAN
MORRIS, JOHN PAWLIKOWSKI OSM,
CAROL RITTNER, RSM, JOHN K. ROTH,
JONATHAN ZATLIN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JENNIFER A. KREDER*
LAW OFFICE OF
JENNIFER A. KREDER, PLLC
43 W. 43rd St., Ste. 81
New York, NY 10036-7424
T: (212) 518-1751
F: (941) 251-8474
jen@jenniferkreder.com
**Counsel of Record*

EDWARD MCGLYNN GAFFNEY
1149 South La Jolla
Los Angeles, CA 90035
T: (323) 899-4233
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. California has a Substantial Interest in Enforcing the HEAR Act	6
II. American Policy Crafted During and After World War II Supports Restitution of Nazi- Looted Art Today Via U.S. Federal and State Courts.....	8
III. Evaluating Domestic Interest in Restor- ing a Painting Trafficked In and Then Out of the United States Requires an Under- standing of the All-Encompassing Web the Nazis and Art Market Wove to Exploit Jews	14
A. Duress claims were masked as routine commercial transactions	14
B. Returning art to refugees’ heirs today does not unfairly punish museums and collectors.....	21
IV. Decades of U.S. Law and Policy Require Judges to Resolve Claims for Restitution of Nazi-Looted Art on the Facts and Merits without Undue Deference to Foreign In- terests Linked with Mass Murder.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010)....	15, 16, 26
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	11, 12
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Detroit Inst. of Arts v. Ullin</i> , No. 06-10333, 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2007).....	26
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95, 137 P.3d 914 (2006).....	7
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966), <i>modified</i> , 279 N.Y.S.2d 608 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 246 N.E.2d 742 (N.Y. 1969)	12, 14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Reif v. Nagy</i> , 149 A.D.3d 532 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	25, 27
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	2, 25, 27
<i>Schoeps v. The Museum of Modern Art and Solomon Guggenheim Foundation</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338	8
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 114th Cong., H.R. 6130 (22 U.S.C. § 1621 note) (Dec. 16, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2021 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 264 (A.B. 287)	8
RICHARD CHESNOFF, PACK OF THIEVES: HOW HIT- LER AND EUROPE PLUNDERED THE JEWS AND COMMITTED THE GREATEST THEFT IN HISTORY (1999)	21
MARTIN DEAN, ROBBING THE JEWS: THE CONFISCATION OF JEWISH PROPERTY IN THE HOLOCAUST, 1933-1945 (2008)	17
ROBERT EDSSEL and BRET WITTER, THE MONUMENTS MEN: ALLIED HEROES, NAZI THIEVES, AND THE GREATEST TREASURE HUNT IN HISTORY (2009)	21
STUART E. EIZENSTAT, “In Support of Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art,” Presentation at the Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets (Dec. 3, 1998), http://fcit.usf.edu/ HOLOCAUST/RESOURCE/assets/art.htm	10
STUART E. EIZENSTAT, IMPERFECT JUSTICE: LOOTED ASSETS, SLAVE LABOR AND THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS OF WORLD WAR II (2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Milton Esterow, “Europe is Still Hunting Its Plundered Art,” <i>New York Times</i> (Nov. 16, 1964)	22
RICHARD J. EVANS, <i>THE THIRD REICH IN POWER 1933-1939</i> (2005)	16, 17
SIMON GOODMAN, <i>THE ORPHEUS CLOCK</i> (2015)	17
Michael Kimmelman, “The Void at the Heart of ‘Gurlitt: Status Report,’” <i>The New York Times</i> , (Nov. 19, 2017)	11
Ronald S. Lauder, Testimony Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Subcommittees on The Constitution & Subcommittee on Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts, (2016)	27
DEBORAH LIPSTADT, <i>DENYING THE HOLOCAUST: THE GROWING ASSAULT ON TRUTH AND MEMORY</i> (1994)	13
London Declaration of January 5, 1943, 8 Dept. St. Bull. 984 (1952)	10
MICHAEL MARRUS, <i>THE NUREMBERG WAR CRIMES TRIAL, 1945-46: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> (2d ed. 2017)	11
LEONARD MOSLEY, <i>THE REICH MARSHALL 263</i> (1974)	17
<i>New York Times</i> , “Text of Resignation of League Commissioner for German Refugees,” (Dec. 30, 1935), https://www.wdl.org/en/item/11604/view/1/11/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York Times</i> , “Nazi-‘Purged’ Art Is Acquired Here,” June 8, 1941	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “Free Art,” June 27, 1942.....	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “Nazis Deny Art Thefts,” Jan. 14, 1943	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “In the Goering Gallery,” Feb. 26, 1943	22
Francis Henry Taylor, “Europe’s Looted Art: Can It Be Recovered?,” <i>New York Times</i> , Sept. 18, 1943	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “Masterpieces of Art Found in Nazi Mine,” May 5, 1945	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “New Exhibits Crowd Art Show Calendar,” Apr. 21, 1946	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “Nazi-Seized Art Is Shown,” June 14, 1947	22
<i>New York Times</i> , “Museum to Show Dutch Art Work: Paintings Looted by the Nazis from Netherlands Will Go on View at Metropolitan,” June 29, 1947.....	22
Agnes Peresztegi, Testimony Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Subcommittees on The Constitution & Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts (2016).....	26, 27
JONATHAN PETROPOULOS, ART AS POLITICS IN THE THIRD REICH (1996)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
James Plaut, “Hitler’s Capital: Loot from the Master Race,” <i>The Atlantic</i> , Vol. 178, No. 4 (Oct. 1946)	22
Prague Holocaust Era Assets Conference: Terezín Declaration, “Nazi-confiscated and Looted Art” (June 30, 2009), http://www.ngv.vic.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Washington-Conference-Principles-on-Nazi-confiscated-Art-and-the-Terezin-Declaration.pdf	9
“Restitution of Identifiable Property to Victims of Nazi Oppression,” in 44 <i>Am. J. Int’l. Law</i> 39 (1950)	23
DAVID ROXAN AND KEN WANSTALL, <i>THE RAPE OF ART: THE STORY OF HITLER’S PLUNDER OF THE GREAT MASTERPIECES OF EUROPE</i> (1965)	21, 25
WILLIAM L. SHIRER, <i>THE NIGHTMARE YEARS, 1930-1940</i> (1992)	14
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art	8, 9
Adam Zagorin, “Saving the Spoils of War,” <i>Time</i> (Dec. 1, 1997)	21
